Obligations under finance leases as of March 31, 2001 and 2000, were as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2001 2000 2001

Due within one year ¥0,527 ¥0,474 $04,253
Due after one year 1,226 1,098 9,895

Total ¥1,753 ¥1,572 $14,148

Depreciation expense and interest expense under finance leases:

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2001 2000 2001

Depreciation expense ¥507 ¥426 $4,092
Interest expense 74 58 597

Total ¥581 ¥484 $4,689

Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2001 2000 2001

Due within one year ¥077 ¥111 $0,621
Due after one year 202 250 1,630
   Total ¥279 ¥361 $2,251

The minimum rental commitments under noncancelable
operating leases at March 31, 2001 and 2000, were
as follows:

38THE BANK OF YOKOHAMA, LTD.

b. Lessor
The consolidated subsidiaries lease certain equipment and
other assets to various customers.

Lease receipts under finance leases for the years
ended March 31, 2001 and 2000, were ¥37,134 million
($299,709 thousand) and ¥38,017 million, respectively.

Pro forma information of leased property such as acqui-
sition cost, accumulated depreciation, obligations under fi-
nance leases, depreciation expense and interest income of
finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased
property to the lessee for the years ended March 31, 2001
and 2000, were as follows:

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

2001 2001

Other Other
Equipment Assets Total Equipment Assets Total

Acquisition cost ¥134,285 ¥21,220 ¥155,505 $1,083,818 $171,267 $1,255,085
Accumulated depreciation 66,175 10,869 77,044 534,100 87,724 621,824

Net leased property ¥068,110 ¥10,351 ¥078,461 $0,549,718 $083,543 $0,633,261

Millions of yen

2000
Other

Equipment Assets Total

Acquisition cost ¥199,153 ¥25,759 ¥224,912
Accumulated depreciation 124,029 13,976 138,005

Net leased property ¥  75,124 ¥11,783 ¥  86,907

Rights under finance leases at March 31, 2001 and 2000, were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2001 2000 2001

Due within one year ¥27,875 ¥28,762 $224,980
Due after one year 54,876 58,991 442,906

Total ¥82,751 ¥87,753 $667,886

Depreciation expense and interest income under finance leases:

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2001 2000 2001

Depreciation expense ¥25,855 ¥28,647 $208,676
Interest income 4,300 4,475 34,705

Total ¥30,155 ¥33,122 $243,381

Depreciation expense and interest income, which are not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statement of
income, are computed by the straight-line method and the interest, respectively.

The minimum rental commitments under noncancelable operating leases at March 31, 2001 and 2000, were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2001 2000 2001

Due within one year ¥497 ¥0,631 $4,011
Due after one year 415 541 3,349

Total ¥912 ¥1,172 $7,360

39 THE BANK OF YOKOHAMA, LTD.

25. SEGMENT INFORMATION

a. Business Segment Information
The Banks are engaged in business in banking, leasing and other related activities such as security trading, credit guarantee
and other. The business segment information for the years ended March 31, 2001 and 2000, is summarized as follows:

Millions of yen

2001

Eliminations/
Banking Business Leasing Business Other Business Corporate Consolidated

Ordinary income:
Outside customers ¥00,283,510 ¥045,916 ¥010,689 ¥00,340,115
Intersegment income 1,478 1,122 3,956 ¥(6,556)

284,988 47,038 14,645 (6,556) 340,115
Ordinary expense 235,748 46,423 14,872 (6,517) 290,526
Ordinary profit (loss) ¥49,240 ¥615 ¥(227) ¥(39) 49,589
Other income and expense—net (2,376)
Income before income taxes and
  minority interests ¥47,213
Assets, depreciation and amortization,
  and capital expenditure:

Assets ¥10,551,978 ¥170,393 ¥204,327 ¥(186,630) ¥10,740,068
Depreciation and amortization 8,739 30,164 278 39,181
Capital expenditure 10,193 25,331 2,071 37,595

Thousands of U.S.dollars

2001

Eliminations/
Banking Business Leasing Business Other Business Corporate Consolidated

Ordinary income:
Outside customers $02,288,216 $0,370,589 $0,86,271 $02,745,076
Intersegment income 11,929 9,056 31,929 $0,0(52,914)

2,300,145 379,645 118,200 (52,914) 2,745,076
Ordinary expense 1,902,728 374,681 120,032 (52,599) 2,344,842
Ordinary profit (loss) $397,417 $4,964 $(1,832) $(315) 400,234
Other income and expense—net (19,177)
Income before income taxes and
  minority interests $381,057
Assets, depreciation and amortization,
  and capital expenditure:

Assets $85,165,279 $1,375,246 $1,649,128 $(1,506,295) $86,683,358
Depreciation and amortization 70,533 243,454 2,244 316,231
Capital expenditure 82,268 204,447 16,715 303,430

40THE BANK OF YOKOHAMA, LTD.

Millions of yen

2000

Eliminations/
Banking Business Leasing Business Other Business Corporate Consolidated

Ordinary income:
Outside customers ¥00,322,519 ¥048,262 ¥011,077 ¥00,381,858
Intersegment income 1,348 2,315 8,004 ¥0(11,667)

323,867 50,577 19,081 (11,667) 381,858
Ordinary expense 272,356 49,625 17,525 (11,997) 327,509
Ordinary profit ¥51,511 ¥952 ¥1,556 ¥330 54,349
Other income and expense—net 782
Income before income taxes and
  minority interests ¥55,131
Assets, depreciation and amortization,
  and capital expenditure:

Assets ¥10,490,124 ¥173,319 ¥219,872 ¥(155,085) ¥10,728,230
Depreciation and amortization 7,925 26,896 187 35,008
Capital expenditure 8,123 26,711 947 35,781

Notes: 1. “Ordinary income” represents total income less certain special income included in other income in the accompanying consolidated statements of income. Such ordinary income and
ordinary expenses are summarized by type of consolidated companies.

2. “Ordinary expenses” represent total expenses less certain special expenses included in other expenses in the accompanying consolidated statements of income.
3. Effective April 1, 2000, the Bank and domestic consolidated subsidiaries adopted a new accounting standard for employees’ retirement benefits. As a result, ordinary expense of the

“Banking business” segment decreased by ¥1,349 million ($10,888 thousand) and ordinary profit of the “Banking business segment increased by ¥1,349 million ($10,888 thousand)